

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

GOOGLE INC.,)

Defendant.)

GOOGLE, INC.)

Counterclaimant,)

v.)

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, LLP and)
YOCHAI KONIG)

Counterdefendants.)

C.A. No. 09-525-LPS

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PUBLIC VERSION

**GOOGLE INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON NON-INFRINGEMENT**

OF COUNSEL:

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP

Charles K. Verhoeven

David A. Perlson

Joshua Lee Sohn

Margaret Pirnir Kammerud

San Francisco, CA 94111

Tel.: (415) 875-6600

Andrea Pallios Roberts

Redwood Shores, CA 94065

Tel.: (650) 801-5000

Dated: December 6, 2012

PUBLIC VERSION

Dated: December 13, 2012

1086509 / 34638

Richard L. Horwitz (#2246)

David E. Moore (#3983)

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor

1313 N. Market Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Tel: (302) 984-6000

rhorwitz@potteranderson.com

dmoore@potteranderson.com

Attorneys for Defendant Google Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NOTE ON CITATIONS.....	III
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ACCUSED GOOGLE PRODUCTS DO NOT MEET THE “DOCUMENT” LIMITATIONS OF THE ASSERTED CLAIMS.	5
A. Google Search Does Not Analyze or Identify Properties of a “Document.”	5
B. Ads Do Not Meet the “Document” Limitations.	7
C. Google News Does Not Store a Set of Documents Associated with the User.....	7
D. Google's [REDACTED] Functionality Does Not Analyze or Identify Properties of a “Document.”	7
II. THE ACCUSED PRODUCTS DO NOT “ESTIMATE PROBABILITIES.”	8
III. THE ACCUSED FUNCTIONALITIES DO NOT “ESTIMATE PARAMETERS.”	10
IV. PUM HAS NO EVIDENCE OF INFRINGEMENT OF THE ‘031 PATENT.	11
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Kempski v. Toll Brothers, Inc.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 636 (D. Del. 2008)	4-5
<i>Naghiu v. Inter-Continental Hotels Group, Inc.</i> , 165 F.R.D. 413 (D. Del. 1996)	5
<i>Tronzo v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 1154 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Warner-Jenkinson v. Hilton Davis Chemical Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997)	6

NOTE ON CITATIONS

Unless otherwise noted, all Exhibits (denoted by “Ex.”) are Exhibits to the Declaration of Andrea Pallios Roberts, filed concurrently herewith.

1. Attached as Exhibit A is U.S. Patent No. 6,981,040 (the “040 patent”).
2. Attached as Exhibit B is U.S. Patent No. 7,685,276 (the “276 patent”).
3. Attached as Exhibit C are cited experts of the Expert Witness Report of Michael Pazzani.
4. Attached as Exhibit D are cited excerpts of the deposition of Michael Pazzani.
5. Attached as Exhibit E are cited excerpts of the deposition of Jaime Carbonell.
6. Attached as Exhibit F are cited excerpts of the Supplemental Expert Witness Report of Michael Pazzani.
7. Attached as Exhibit G are exemplary [REDACTED] produced to PUM in the litigation.
8. Attached as Exhibit H are cited excerpts of PUM’s Appeal Brief filed with the Patent Trial and Appeal Board in the Reexamination of U.S. Patent No. 7,685,276, and dated November 19, 2012
